
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Thursday 20 July 2023 

Time 5.00 pm 

Venue Conference Chamber 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU 

Full Members Chair Sarah Broughton 

 Vice Chair Marion Rushbrook 

 Conservative 
Group (7) 

Sarah Broughton 
Susan Glossop 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
Birgitte Mager 

Marion Rushbrook 
Andrew Smith 

Andrew Speed 

 Independents 

(4) 

Tony Brown 

Dawn Dicker 

Aaron Luccarini 

Don Waldron 

 Progressive 

Alliance 
Grouping (5) 

Luke Halpin 

Rowena Lindberg 
Andrew Martin 

Julia Wakelam  

Kevin Yarrow 

Substitutes Conservative 

Group (4) 

Ian Houlder 

Margaret Marks 

Sara Mildmay-White 

Joanna Rayner 

 Independents 
(2) 

Michael Anderson Tracy Whitehand 

 Progressive 
Alliance 
Grouping (2) 

Sue Perry Liz Smith 

Interests – 
declaration and 

restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-

registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 

when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 

Quorum Six Members 

Committee 

administrator 

Christine Brain 

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Telephone 01638 719729 

Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public information 
 

 

Venue Conference Chamber 

West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU 

Contact 

information 

Telephone: 01638 719729 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Website: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Access to 
agenda and 

reports before 
the meeting 

The agenda and reports will be available to view at least five 
clear days before the meeting on our website.  

 
 

Attendance at 
meetings 

This meeting is being held in person in order to comply w
[...]
please contact 

Democratic Services at the earliest opportunity using the 
contact details provided above in order that we may assist you. 

 

Recording of 

meetings 

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 

the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 
media and public are not lawfully excluded). 
 

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 
being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 

will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 

Personal 
information 

Any personal information processed by West Suffolk Council 
arising from a request to speak at a public meeting under the 
Localism Act 2011, will be protected in accordance with the 

Data Protection Act 2018.  For more information on how we do 
this and your rights in regards to your personal information and 

how to access it, visit our website: 
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/
howweuseinformation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284 

763233 and ask to speak to the Information Governance 
Officer. 

 

 

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


 
 
 

 

  Pages 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Substitutes  

 Any member who is substituting for another member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent member. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest which 
they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later than 

when that item is reached and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 

5.   Announcements from the Chair regarding responses from 
the Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

 

 Part 1 – public  
 

 

6.   Public participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the district are 
welcome to speak and may ask one question or make a 
statement of not more than three minutes duration relating to 

items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda only.  If a question 
is asked and answered within three minutes, the person who 

asked the question may ask a supplementary question that arises 
from the reply. 
 

In accordance with government guidance, the Council has 
developed general protocols on operating buildings safety in 

order to reduce the risk of the spread of coronavirus and will 
apply to members of the public registered to speak.  We would 

therefore strongly urge anyone who wishes to register to 
speak to notify Democratic Services by 9am on the day of 
the meeting so that advice can be given on the 

arrangements in place.  

 



 
 
 

 
There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which 
may be extended at the Chair’s discretion. 
 

7.   Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 July 2023 to 31 May 2024 5 - 22 

 Report number: OAS/WS/23/010 
 

 

8.   Work programme update and Suggestions for Scrutiny 23 - 48 

 Report number: OAS/WS/23/011 
 

 

 Part 2 – exempt 
 

None 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS.WS.15.06.2023 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 15 June 2023 at 5.00pm in the Conference Chamber, West Suffolk 
House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair Sarah Broughton 

Vice Chair Marion Rushbrook 
 

Tony Brown 

Susan Glossop 
Pat Hanlon 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
Rowena Lindberg 
Aaron Luccarini 

Birgitte Mager 

Andrew Smith 
Andrew Speed 

Don Waldron 
Julia Wakelam 
Kevin Yarrow 

 
Substitutes attending for a full member 

Liz Smith Tracy Whitehand 
 

In attendance  

Victor Lukaniuk 
Margaret Marks, 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Phil Wittam 

 

 

216. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor Liz Smith substituting for Councillor Andrew Martin. 
Councillor Tracy Whitehand substituting for Councillor Dawn Dicker. 

 

217. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Dicker and 
Andrew Martin. 

 

218. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 were confirmed as correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

219. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.WS.15.06.2023 

220. Announcements from the Chair regarding responses from the Cabinet 
to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

No announcements were made on this occasion regarding responses from the 
Cabinet to reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

221. Public participation  
 

There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 
 

222. Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee - 19 April 2023  
 

The Committee received report number OAS/WS/23/006, which was the last 
report prepared by Councillor Margaret Marks as the Council’s representative 

on the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee, setting out what 
was considered at its meeting held on 19 April 2023.  The main focus of the 
meeting was on Childhood Obesity in Suffolk.  Councillor Marks also took the 

opportunity to provide updates on phlebotomy and dentistry. 
 

The Committee considered the report and asked questions to which Councillor 
Marks provided comprehensive responses.  In particular discussions were held 
on school meals and their nutritional value; the childhood nutrition guidance 

provided for women during their pregnancy; Abbeycroft Leisure’s initiative 
“learn to cook with families”; junk food advertising; the need for more 

emphasis on food portion control and the need for lifestyle changes.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that health was a huge subject and questioned 

what the council’s remit for health was; what it could do to add value in West 
Suffolk and how best to feed back issues concerning West Suffolk to the 

Health Scrutiny Committee.   
 
At the conclusion of the discussions, the Committee noted the report and 

thanked Councillor Marks for the passion and effort she had put in as the 
Council’s representative on the Health Scrutiny Committee.  

 

223. Appointments to Outside Scrutiny Bodies  
 

[Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger left the meeting at 5.45pm, prior to the 
consideration of this item.] 
 

The Committee received report number OAS/WS/23/007, which sought 
nominations for one full member and one substitute member to serve on the 

Suffolk County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee for the term of the 2023 
to 2027 administration.    
 

The Health Scrutiny Committee was responsible for scrutinising wellbeing and 
health services across the County and meets four times a year.  The 

Committee had 10 members in total: five county councillors and one co-opted 
representative from each of the district and borough councils in Suffolk.  
Attached at Appendix 1 to the report was an extract from the SCC’s 

constitution, setting out the role of the Health Scrutiny Committee.   
 

Page 2



OAS.WS.15.06.2023 

The Committee considered the report for the position of the West Suffolk 
Council’s nominated representative on the Suffolk County Council Health 

Scrutiny Committee.   
 

One nomination was received from Councillor Tony Brown for Councillor 
Andrew Martin to be the full member on the Health Scrutiny Committee as he 
worked as a paramedic and had a good knowledge of how the NHS operated. 

As Councillor Andrew Martin was unable to attend the meeting it was taken 
that Councillor Andrew Martin accepted the nomination.  

 
No further nominations were received.  With the vote being unanimous, it 
was, 

 
Resolved 

 
That Councillor Andrew Martin be appointed as the West Suffolk 
Council’s representative on the Suffolk County Council Health 

Scrutiny Committee for the term of the 2023 to 2027 
administration.  

 
The Committee then considered the substitute position on the Health Scrutiny 

Committee.  One nomination was received from Councillor Tony Brown for 
Councillor Sue Perry to be the substitute, as she works for the Cambridge 
University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.  Councillor Sue Perry was unable 

to attend the meeting and the Monitoring Officer advised that Councillor Sue 
Perry had emailed prior to the meeting to accept the nomination. 

 
No further nominations were received.  With the vote being unanimous, it 
was,      

 
Resolved 

 
That Councillor Sue Perry be appointed as the substitute 
representative on the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny 

Committee for the term of the 2023 to 2027 administration.  
 

224. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 June 2023 to 31 May 2024  
 
The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/23/008, which informed 
members on forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Cabinet for the 

period 1 June 2023 to 31 May 2024. 
 

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any further 
information on items contained in the Plan. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
June 2023 to 31 May 2024 Decisions Plan. 

 

225. Work programme update 2023  
 

The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/23/009, which updated 
members on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for 
scrutiny during 2020-2021 (Appendix 1). 

Page 3



OAS.WS.15.06.2023 

The Chair informed the Committee that she had attended a meeting with the 
Vice-Chair of the Committee and officers to discuss possible scrutiny topics, 

and proposed the following work areas to be looked at by the Committee 
during 2023 to 2024: 

 
1) To review the performance of Abbeycroft Leisure.  This was a piece of 

work which Cabinet and the Portfolio Holder were supportive for the 

Committee to carry out.  To enable this to be brought to the 
Committee, work would be carried out with officers to develop a 

scoping document setting out key lines of enquiry for the Committee to 
consider at its next meeting on 20 July 2023. 
 

2) The Chair also suggested that the Committee looked at something 
relating to the planning of transport and infrastructure.  This would 

need careful consideration so at to not complicate the local plan, which 
was at an advanced stage and the top priority.  The aim of the review 
instead would be to get upstream and help influence future local plans.  

The Chair would be working with officers and other councillors to 
develop a scoping document setting out the key lines of enquiry that 

adds real value, for the Committee to consider at its meeting on 20 
July 2023.  

 
The Committee then considered other possible topics it might wish to 
scrutinise: 

 
- Environmental Health and Food Hygiene Inspections 

- Planning Enforcement 
- Grass Cutting 
- Taxi Buses 

- Flagship Housing 
 

Members were advised of the requirement to complete the required Scrutiny 
Work Programme Suggestion form and to liaise with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder(s) prior to submitting their form.  Once the completed from had been 

submitted, relevant officers would work with the councillor to scope out the 
review and key lines of enquiry, before being added to the Committee’s 

agenda for consideration on whether to accept or reject the suggestion. 
 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the update.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 July 2023 – OAS/WS/23/010 

 
 

Cabinet Decisions Plan:  

1 July 2023 to 31 May 
2024  
 

Report number: OAS/WS/23/010 

Report to and 

date(s): 

Over
[...]
be considered by Cabinet for the period 1 July 2023 to 31 

May 2024. 
 

2.2 Members are invited to peruse the Decisions Plan for items on which they 
would like to receive further information on, or which they feel might 

benefit from the Committee’s involvement during the coming year. 
 

2.3 Members are asked to note that the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee, in most instances will receive reports on Financial, Audit and 

Governance related items published in the Decisions Plan. 

 

3. Alternative options that have been considered 
 

3.1 Not applicable. 

 

4. Consultation and engagement undertaken 
 

4.1 Not applicable. 

 
 

Page 6

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s32895/Part%202%20-%20Article%207%20-%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committees%20April%202019.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 July 2023 – OAS/WS/23/010 

5. Risks associated with the proposals 
 

5.1 Not applicable. 

 

6. Appendices referenced in this report 
 

6.1 Appendix 1 – Decisions Plan: 1 July 2023 to 31 May 2024 

 

7. Background documents associated with this 

report 
 

7.1 Not applicable. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



West Suffolk Council   

 

 
Appendix 1 

 

 

Page 1 of 13 

 

Decisions Plan  
 

Key Decisions and other executive decisions to be considered 
Date: 1 July 2023 to 31 May 2024 

Publication Date:  16 June 2023 
 

The following plan shows both the key decisions and other decisions/matters taken in private, that the Cabinet, portfolio holders, 

joint committees or officers under delegated authority, are intending to take up to 31 May 2024. This table is updated on a monthly 
rolling basis and provides at least 28 clear days’ notice of the consideration of any key decisions and of the taking of any items in 
private.  

 
Executive decisions are taken at public meetings of the Cabinet and by other bodies/individuals provided with executive decision-

making powers. Some decisions and items may be t
[...]
lio Holder for Planning 
Indy Wijenayaka Portfolio Holder for Growth 

 
b. Membership of the Anglia Revenues Partnership Joint Committee (made up of Breckland Council, East 

Cambridgeshire District Council, East Suffolk Council, Fenland District Council and West Suffolk Council)  
 

Member Council Full representative Substitute representatives 

Breckland Philip Cowen To be confirmed 

East Cambridgeshire James Lay To be confirmed 

East Suffolk Peter Byatt To be confirmed 

Fenland Jan French To be confirmed 

West Suffolk Diane Hind Victor Lukaniuk 
David Taylor 

 
Jennifer Eves 
Director (Human Resources, Governance and Regulatory) 

Date: 16 June 2023 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 July 2023 – OAS/WS/23/011 

 

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2023 

Update and Suggestions 
for Scrutiny 
Report number: OAS/WS/23/011 

Report to and 
date(s): 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

20 July 2023 

Chair of the 

Committee: 

Councillor Sarah Broughton 

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Telephone: 01284 787327 
Email: sarah.broughton@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer(s): Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Telephone: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Decisions Plan:  This item is not included in the decisions plan. 
 

Wards impacted:  Not applicable. 
 
Recommendation: It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 
     

1. Reviews and notes the status of topics currently 

scheduled in its rolling work programme for 
2023, attached at Appendix 1. 

 

2. Resolves to include “Abbeycroft Leisure 
Strategic Partnership Review” into its forward 
work programme for 2023-2024. 

 

3. Approves the scoping document for the 
Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Partnership 

Review, attached at Appendix 2.  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sarah.broughton@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 July 2023 – OAS/WS/23/011 

4. Approves the terms of reference for the  
Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Partnership 

Review Task and Finish Group, attached at 
Appendix 3, and identifies members who would 
be willing to be part of the group. 

 

5. Resolves to include “Transport and 
Infrastructure” into its forward work 
programme for 2023-2024. 

 

6. Approves the scoping document for the 
Transport and Infrastructure Review, attached 

at Appendix 5.  
 

7 Approves the terms of reference for the  
Transport and Infrastructure Review Task and 

Finish Group, attached at Appendix 6, and 
identifies members who would be willing to be 

part of the group. 

Page 24



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 July 2023 – OAS/WS/23/011 

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 Scrutiny Rolling Work Programme 

 

1.1.1 The Committee has a rolling work programme whereby suggestions for 
scrutiny reviews are brought to each meeting, following the completion of 
the work programme suggestion form, and if accepted, are timetabled to 

report to a future meeting. 
 

1.1.2 The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls for 
Action. 

 

1.1.3 The current position of the work programme, including any Task and Finish 
Group(s) or Review Group(s), and items currently agreed is attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 

2. Proposals within this report 
 

2.1 Suggestion for Scrutiny: Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Partnership 

Review 
 

2.1.1 At its meeting held on 15 June 2023, Councillor Sarah Broughton 
suggested the Committee could undertake a review of the Abbeycroft 

Leisure Strategic Partnership, which was a piece of work which Cabinet and 
the Portfolio Holder were supportive for the Committee to carry out.   

 

2.1.2 Attached at Appendix 2 for the Committee’s consideration is the scoping 
document setting out the key lines of enquiry for this review. 
 

2.1.3 If supported, it is proposed that a small group of members would form a 

Task and Finish Group and work on the review and make recommendations 
to the committee. 

 

2.1.4 If members would like to be part of the review, they are requested to 

highlight this at the meeting so that work can commence from September 
2023 (as set out in Appendix 2) and the Terms of Reference attached at 

Appendix 3. 
 

2.2 Suggestion for Scrutiny: Transport and Infrastructure  
 

2.2.1 At its meeting held on 15 June 2023, Councillor Sarah Broughton 

suggested the Committee could review the planning of transport and 
infrastructure to assist with the development of future local plans.  It was 
noted that this would not include the current work on developing a local 

plan and instead would be to get upstream to help influence future local 
plans.  

Page 25



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 July 2023 – OAS/WS/23/011 

2.2.2 As a follow-up to this, Councillor Sarah Broughton completed a work 
programme suggestion form, which is attached at Appendix 4 for the 

Committee’s consideration along with a scoping document setting out the 
key lines of enquiry (Appendix 5). 
 

2.2.3 If supported, it is proposed that a small group of members would meet 

alongside officers to work on the review, with a view to making 
recommendations. 
 

2.2.4 If members would like to be part of the review, they are requested to 

highlight this at the meeting. The Terms of Reference are attached at 
Appendix 6 

 

3. Appendices referenced in this report 
 

3.1 Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Work Programme 2023 
 

Appendix 2 – Scoping Document and Key Lines of Enquiry: Abbeycroft 
Leisure Strategic Partnership Review  

 
Appendix 3 – Terms of Reference: Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Partnership 

Review 

 
Appendix 4 – Completed Work Programme Suggestion Form – Transport 

and Infrastructure 
 
Appendix 5 – Scoping Document and Key Lines of Enquiry: Transport and 

Infrastructure 
 

Appendix 6 – Terms of Reference: Transport and Infrastructure Review 

 

4. Background documents associated with this 

report 
 

4.1 None 

 

Page 26



Appendix 1 

West Suffolk Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Rolling Work Programme (2023 to 2024) 
 
The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for scrutiny reviews 

are brought to each meeting, and if accepted, are timetabled to report to a future 
meeting.  The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls for 

Action.   
 

Description Lead Member - 

Officer 
 

                 Details 

21 September 2023 (Time: 5.00pm) 
Venue:  West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 

Community Safety 
Partnership Report 

Cabinet Member for 
Families and 

Communities 

To review the work of the Partnership on 
an annual basis (West Suffolk Community 

Safety Partnership) 
 

Suffolk County 
Council: Health 

Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Andrew 
Martin 

To receive an update from the Council’s 
appointed representative on discussions 

held by the Suffolk Health Scrutiny 
Committee on 12 July 2023. 

Suffolk County 
Council: Police and 
Crime Panel 

Councillors  
Mike Chester and  
Laura-Jane Miller-

Jones 

To receive an update from the Council’s 
appointed representatives on discussions 
held by the Suffolk Police and Crime Panel 

on 14 July 2023 

Decisions Plan Leader of the 

Council 

To receive information on forthcoming 

decisions to be considered by the Cabinet. 
 

Work Programme  
 

Chair of the 
Committee 

To receive suggestions for scrutiny 
reviews, appoint Task and Finish Groups 
for these reviews and indicate review 

timescales. 

9 November 2023 (Time: 5.00pm) 

Venue:  West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk County 

Council: Police and 
Crime Panel 

Councillors  

Mike Chester and  
Laura-Jane Miller-

Jones 

To receive an update from the Council’s 

appointed representatives on discussions 
held by the Suffolk Police and Crime Panel 

on 6 October 2023 

Suffolk County 

Council: Health 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Andrew 

Martin 

To receive an update from the Council’s 

appointed representative on discussions 
held by the Suffolk Health Scrutiny 
Committee on 11 October 2023. 

Decisions Plan Leader of the 
Council 

To receive information on forthcoming 
decisions to be considered by the Cabinet. 

 
 

Work Programme  
 

Chair of the 
Committee 

To receive suggestions for scrutiny 
reviews, appoint Task and Finish Groups 

for these reviews and indicate review 
timescales. 

Page 27



Description Lead Member - 
Officer 

 

                 Details 

18 January 2024 (Time: 5.00pm) 
Venue:  West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 

Decisions Plan Leader of the 
Council 

To receive information on forthcoming 
decisions to be considered by the Cabinet. 

 

Work Programme  

 

Chair of the 

Committee 

To receive suggestions for scrutiny 

reviews, appoint Task and Finish Groups 
for these reviews and indicate review 

timescales. 

17 March 2024 (Time: 5.00pm) 
Venue:  West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk County 
Council: Health 

Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Andrew 
Martin 

To receive an update from the Council’s 
appointed representative on discussions 

held by the Suffolk Health Scrutiny 
Committee on 24 January 2024. 

Suffolk County 
Council: Police and 

Crime Panel 

Councillors  
Mike Chester and  

Laura-Jane Miller-
Jones 

To receive an update from the Council’s 
appointed representatives on discussions 

held by the Suffolk Police and Crime Panel 
on 26 January 2024. 

Decisions Plan Leader of the 
Council 

To receive information on forthcoming 
decisions to be considered by the Cabinet. 
 

Work Programme  
 

Chair of the 
Committee 

To receive suggestions for scrutiny 
reviews, appoint Task and Finish Groups 

for these reviews and indicate review 
timescales. 

Future Item(s) for Review 
 

Mildenhall Hub 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Leisure 

Cabinet endorsed a future review on 
progress against the year five financial 

te
[...]
information should not be shared with other parties, 
including other Councillors and outside organisations.  

 
Frequency, timing and location of meetings:  Meetings will be convened in 
accordance with the demands of the work and to accommodate the availability 

of members and stakeholders.  
 

Limitations: As a task and finish group, the group does not have any delegated 
decision-making authority and any recommendations are to be put to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration, and to Cabinet for adoption.  

 
 

 
 

Page 46



Appendix 6 

Resource support: The following officers are expected to support the work of 
the Group: 

 
 The Director of Planning and Growth, as the lead responsible officer and 

other staff they may nominate. 

 
 Service Manager for Planning and Strategy 

 
 Officers from Democratic Services to support the administration of the 

group. 

 
 Small budget to be made available to invite experts (Planning Advisory 

Service) 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 July 2023 to 31 May 2024
	OAS.WS.23.010 - Appendix 1 - Cabinet Decisions Plan - 1 July 2023 to 31 May 2024

	8 Work programme update and Suggestions for Scrutiny
	OAS.WS.23.011 - Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Rolling Work Programme  2023
	OAS.WS.23.011 - Appendix 2 - Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Partnership Review - Scoping Document
	OAS.WS.23.011 - Appendix 3 - Terms of Reference for Abbeycroft Leisure Review
	OAS.WS.23.011 - Appendix 4 - Suggestion for Scrutiny - Transport and Infrastructure
	OAS.WS.23.011 - Appendix 5 - Transport and Infrastructure - Scoping Document
	OAS.WS.23.011 - Appendix 6 - Terms of Reference for Transport and Infrastructure Review




Minutes of the meeting


OAS.WS.20.07.2023 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 20 July 2023 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber, West Suffolk 
House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair Sarah Broughton 

Vice Chair Marion Rushbrook 
 

Tony Brown 

Dawn Dicker 
Susan Glossop 

Luke Halpin 
Beccy Hopfensperger 
Rowena Lindberg 

Birgitte Mager 

Andrew Martin 
Andrew Smith 

Don Waldron 
Julia Wakelam 
Kevin Yarrow 

 

226. Substitutes  
 

No substitutions were declared. 
 

227. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aaron Luccarini. 
 

Councillor Andrew Speed was also unable to attend the meeting. 
 

228. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 were confirmed as correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 

229. Declarations of interest  
 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 
 

230. Announcements from the Chair regarding responses from the Cabinet 
to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

The Chair informed members she attended Cabinet on 18 July 2023 and 
presented the Committee’s report from its meeting held on 15 June 2023.  As 
per the minutes confirmed above, the Chair updated Cabinet on the 

Committee’s consideration of the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny 
meeting held on 19 April 2023; the appointments made to the Suffolk County 

Council Health Scrutiny Committee for the term of the 2023 to 2027 



OAS.WS.20.07.2023 

administration and the Committee’s forward work programme, which were 
noted by Cabinet. 

 

231. Public participation  
 

There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 
 

232. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 July 2023 to 31 May 2024  

 
The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/23/010, which informed 
members on forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Cabinet for the 

period 1 July 2023 to 31 May 2024.  
 

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any further 
information on items contained in the Plan. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
July 2023 to 31 May 2024 Decisions Plan. 

 

233. Work programme update and Suggestions for Scrutiny  
 
[Councillor Luke Halpin arrived at 5.08pm during the consideration of this 

item and prior to the vote being taken]. 
 

The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/23/011, which updated 
members on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for 
scrutiny during 2020-2021 (Appendix 1). 

 
Attached at Appendix 2 was the scoping document and key lines of enquiry 

document for the Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Partnership Review and terms 
of reference at Appendix 3. 
 

Also attached at Appendices 4 to 6 were the work programme suggestion 
form, scoping document and key lines of enquiry document and terms of 

reference for the Infrastructure and Transport review. 
 

The Committee considered and noted the current states of its rolling work 
programme and requested an update report on the Council’s approach to 
Modern-Day Slavery to be presented to the Committee at its September 2023 

meeting.  The previous administration had agreed to set up a Modern-Day 
Slavery Working Group in November 2020 following the government’s 

announcement in September 2020 on new guidance, which the government 
had yet to legislate.     
 

The Committee then considered in detail the proposed Transport and 
Infrastructure Review and asked questions to which responses were provided.  

In particular discussions were held on public transport and electric vehicles.  
As part of the discussions, the Committee suggested broadband provision 
should be included as a utility service in Appendix 5 under “views from 

external expert advisors” which officers agreed to include. 
 



OAS.WS.20.07.2023 

The Committee considered the proposed Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Review 
and did not make any amendments to the terms of reference or scoping 

document. 
 

Nominations were then sort for the Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Review and 
the Transport and Infrastructure Review Task and Finish Groups. 
 

The Chair informed the Committee that she was concerned about a recent 
Panorama programme on CCTV cameras which had raised data security 

issues with the Chinese made equipment (Hikvision), whereby a number of 
councils who had this brand were now replacing them.  She suggested 
inviting the Cabinet Member for Operations, Councillor David Taylor to the 

Committee’s September 2023 meeting to find out whether the Council had 
any Hikvision CCTV equipment; if so whether they were being replaced; 

where the servers stored the data; and to provide a general overview of the 
Council’s CCTV system.  
 

It was then proposed by Councillor Andrew Smith, duly seconded by 
Councillor Julia Wakelam, and with the vote being unanimous: 

 
 RESOLVED, That 

 
1) The Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Partnership Review be 

included into the Committee’s forward work programme for 

2023 to 2024. 
 

2) The scoping document and key lines of enquiry document for 
the Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Partnership Review be 
approved. 

 
3) The terms of reference for the Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic 

Partnership Review be approved, and  
 

- Councillor Sarah Broughton;  

- Councillor Rowena Lindberg;  
- Councillor Marion Rushbrook be appointed to sit on the 

Task and Finish Group. 
 
Note: The Chair agreed to email non- scrutiny councillors 

following the meeting to seek two volunteers who would be 
interested in sitting on the Task and Finish Group. 

 
4) The Transport and Infrastructure Review be included into the 

Committee’s forward work programme for 2023 to 2024. 

 
5) The scoping document and key lines of enquiry document for 

the Transport and Infrastructure Review be approved. 
 

6) The terms of reference for the Transport and Infrastructure 

Review be approved, and 
 

- Councillor Sarah Broughton;  
- Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger;  



OAS.WS.20.07.2023 

- Councillor Birgitte Mager;  
- Councillor Andrew Smith 

- Councillor Don Waldron 
- Councillor Julia Wakelam; 

- Councillor Kevin Yarrow be appointed to sit on the Task 
and Finish Group. 

 

7) The Committee invites Councillor David Taylor, Cabinet 
Member for Operations to its September 2023 meeting to 

provide information on the Council’s CCTV system and the 
Chinese made Hikvision. 
 

8) The Committee receives an update on the Council’s approach 
to Modern Day Slavery at its September 2023 meeting.   

 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.25 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


